

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 1669 – 23 – 2

NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., CHIARA EISNER,
AND IAN KALISH,
Appellants

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Appellee

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Lin Weeks, VA Bar No. 97351
Gabriel Rottman, *pro hac vice*
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
1156 15th Street NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 800-3533

Counsel for Appellants

March 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
I. As a pure matter of statutory construction, the scope of the Records of Persons Imprisoned Exemption does not reach records responsive to Appellants’ request (AOE-1).....	1
II. No record evidence supports the conclusions of fact in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of the circuit court’s order (AOE-2).	6
III. VADOC is required to produce non-exempt portions of the requested records under any construction of the statute (AOE-3).....	11
IV. None of the other exemptions relied upon by VADOC justify the complete withholding of the requested records (AOE-4).....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. 20-2320, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213748 (D.D.C. Nov. 28, 2022).....	14
<i>Adjei v. Commonwealth</i> , 63 Va. App. 727 (2014)	9
<i>American Tradition Institute v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 287 Va. 330 (2014).....	4
<i>Cameranesi v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 856 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. White</i> , 293 Va. 411 (2017)	9
<i>Dallas v. Va. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. CL21-5564 (Norfolk Cir. Ct. Nov. 29, 2021).....	6
<i>Estate of Cuffee v. City of Chesapeake</i> , No. 2:08-cv-329, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144789 (E.D. Va. Aug. 4, 2009)	6
<i>Harris v. Commonwealth</i> , 274 Va. 409 (2007)	1
<i>Hawkins v. Town of South Hill</i> , 301 Va. 416 (2022).....	1, 11, 14
<i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , No. 07-cv-02303, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81081 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2009)	13
<i>Lee BHM Corp. v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , CL23-5464 (Richmond Cir. Ct. Jan. 16, 2024)	3
<i>Moncrieffe v. Deno</i> , 76 Va. App. 488 (2023).....	9
<i>Moore v. Maroney</i> , 258 Va. 21 (1999).....	9
<i>Newton v. Commonwealth</i> , 21 Va. App. 86 (1995).....	2
<i>Ohlen v. Shively</i> , 16 Va. App. 419 (1993).....	9
<i>Owens v. Hill</i> , 295 Ga. 302 (2014).....	13, 14

<i>Pinson v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2016)	13
<i>Sandidge v. Commonwealth</i> , 67 Va. App. 150 (2016)	2
<i>Scott v. Rutherford</i> , 30 Va. App. 176 (1999)	9
<i>Suffolk City Sch. Bd. v. Wahlstrom</i> , 302 Va. 188 (2023)	10
<i>Zabala v. Okanogan County</i> , 5 App. 2d 517 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018)	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)	14
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	13, 14
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.1(1)	14
Va. Code § 2.2-3700(B)	1, 3, 5, 6
Va. Code § 2.2-3701	3, 4
Va. Code § 2.2-3704.01	13
Va. Code § 2.2-3705.5(1)	15
Va. Code § 2.2-3706(B)(4)	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 2.2-3706(B)(6)	4
Va. Code § 2.2-3713(E)	9, 14

Other Authorities

1987 Att’y Gen. Va. 37	5
2016 Va. Acts ch. 620	11
FOIA Advisory Opinion AO-03-19 (Apr. 3, 2019)	12
Va. Dep’t of Corrections, <i>Inmate and CCAP Probationer/Parolee Telephone Calls, Operating Procedure 803.3</i> (Mar. 1, 2023)	4

Va. Dep't of Corrections, *Inmate and Probationer/Parole Records Management*, Operating Procedure 050.1 (May 1, 2023).....4

Va. Dep't of Corrections, *Inmate and Probationer/Parolee Correspondence*, Operating Procedure 803.1 at 20 (Mar. 1, 2021).....4

Va. Dep't of Corrections, Population Summary January 2024.....6
